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Honorable Charle s s . Broomfie l d 
State lH:::pr esentative 
Dis trict No. 07 
4801 North Ll at er 
Kansas City , f.f.issouri 64119 

Dear hepr~sentative Br ooufie l d : 

Answer by letter- Wood 

OPINION LETTER NO. 458A 

F l L E 0 

¢dlt 

,.,r. t11ohar d wa~..son haa Hrit t en us request i :lg a reconsideration 
ot our Opinion Letter llo . 458 issued to you on .<)eptember 17 , 1970. 

In Opinion Let t er 140 . 458 we concluded t hat tl.e hospital board 
has a cont ihuine j uJ..;ment \11th respect t o its ut ility contract, and 
therefora, a board member who i& an employee or officer of t~e Gaa 
Servi"'- ~Oltpauy i~ in viol at ion of Sect i on l .J~ . ~ 9C , '",SbO . 

·:r. \•/a1;, s v n :1aL at.vatlCcd the E.<ld~ti oi.iS.l l 11forwr.tion 'Chat the 
board mc. rn uer in qUt..:>tlon 1.;> not i n a11 t:.X f.H .. ut i vl. o:• supervisory 
capacity with the Gas Service Company but i s rather a sales repre­
sentative for a district or the Gas Company total l y separate rrom 
the district where the hospital is located . We do not feel that 
this 1n1'orraat1on would alter the conc l uai onu s t ate d i n Opini on 
Letter No. 458. Even thou~h this employee of t he Gas Serv~ce Com­
pany is not in an executive or supervisory pobltlon. h~ \.ould still 
be an tt agent or member" or a person having a "substantial interest" 
in the company and therefore would be aubject to the prohibition 
of Section 105.-90. 

Mr. Watson further states that once the natural gas burning 
equipment is installed in the hospital , the hospital board ot 
trustees thereafter has no discretion (i . e . , "transacts [no) busi­
ness") in regard to procuring nat ural ga.s from the Gas Service Com­
pany, since the company is a regulated utility (Chapter 393, RSMo) 
and is the sole provider or natural gas for that area at rates that 
are not subject to negotiation between the oompany and the hospital. 



Honorable Charles S. Broomfield 

We rail to see the relevancy of the fact that the gas rates 
are set by law. A continuing obligation that a member of the board 
of trustees has is to determine whether the use of natural gas shall 
be continued, discontinued or supplemented by other fuels. 

Yours very truly, 

JOJill C. DANFORTH 
Attorney General 
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